PLEASE NOTE: The Office of the Revisor of Statutes *cannot* perform research, provide legal advice, or interpret Maine law. For legal assistance, please contact a qualified attorney.

## **Public Law**

123rd Legislature

**First Regular Session** 

## Chapter 135 H.P. 713 - L.D. 938

## An Act To Delay the Effective Date of Changes to Motor Vehicle Inspection Rules

## Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 29-A MRSA §1769, sub-§1-A is enacted to read:

**1-A.** Delay in effective date. Except for emergency rules adopted under Title 5, section 8054, rules adopted under this section take effect 30 days after filing with the Secretary of State under Title 5, section 8056, subsection 1, paragraph B.

Sec. 2. Retroactivity. This Act applies retroactively to December 15, 2006.

Effective September 20, 2007